11/10/2006 19:10 651-456-2073

LOCKHEED MARTIN LAW

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

700296800

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE	
United States Patent and Trademark Offic	ie

PATENT

REEL: 018517 FRAME: 0221

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Brian L. UHLHORN; Gregory M. DREXLER; Gregory J. WHALEY; Ryan L. NELSON	Name: Lockheed Martin Corporation	
Ayan L. NELSON	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?Yes 🖌 N		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) <u>Nov. 1, 06; Nov. 2, 06; Nov. 10, 06</u>	Street Address: <u>6801 Rockledge Drive</u>	
Assignment Merger	-	
	City: Bethesda	
Security Agreement Change of Name		
Joint Research Agreement	State: Maryland	
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: U.S.A. Zip:20817	
Other		
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Ves 🗹 No	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/491,845	a document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)	
	tfached? Yes 🖌 No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>one</u>	
Name:Denise J. PUTRAH	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00	
Internal Address:Lockbeed Martin Corporation	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
Street Address: 3333 Pilot Knob Road, MD U2F26		
	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Eagan	 None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information 	
City: Eagan	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	
State: Minnesota Zip:55121	8. Payment Information	
State: <u>Minnesota</u> Zip: <u>55121</u> Phone Number: <u>651.456.2070</u>	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers	
State: Minnesota Zip:55121 Phone Number: 651.456.2070	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
State: <u>Minnesota</u> Zip: <u>55121</u> Phone Number: <u>651.456.2070</u> Fax Number: <u>651.456.2073</u> Email Address: <u>denise.i.putrah@Imco.com</u>	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number <u>122145</u> Authorized User Name <u>Denise J. PUTRAH</u>	
State: <u>Minnesota</u> Zip: <u>55121</u> Phone Number: <u>651.456.2070</u> Fax Number: <u>651.456.2073</u> Email Address: <u>denise.j.putrah@Imco.com</u> 9. Signature:	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number 122145 Authorized User Name Denise J. PUTRAH	
State: <u>Minnesota</u> Zip: <u>55121</u> Phone Number: <u>651.456.2070</u> Fax Number: <u>651.456.2073</u> Email Address: <u>denise.i.putrah@Imco.com</u>	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number <u>122145</u> Authorized User Name <u>Denise J. PUTRAH</u>	

Docket No. EA-00375

Assignment of Invention

WHEREAS, we, Brian L. Uhlhorn, of 605 Snelling Avenue South, Unit 210, St. Paul, Minnesota 55116; Gregory M. Drexler, of 14220 Oakwood Road Ext, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55345; Gregory J. Whaley, of 9132 Trotters Lane, Woodbury, Minnesota 55125; and Ryan L. Nelson, of 18010 180th Court West, Farmington, Minnesota 55024, have invented certain new and useful improvements in OPTICAL CONNECTOR, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on July 24, 2006, and which may be identified in the United States Patent Office by Application No. 11/491,845.

WHEREAS, Lockheed Martin Corporation (hereinafter "Assignee"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Maryland, and having its principal offices 6801 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, Maryland 20817, U.S.A., is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefore.

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said provisional/utility application, all applications claiming priority to said provisional/utility application including all divisions, continuations or renewals thereof, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue, therefrom including all reissues or extensions of such patents including all of my rights under the International Convention, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above mentioned Assignee in accordance herewith.

I further authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

Upon said consideration I do hereby covenant and agree with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that I will not execute in writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I or my executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said

> PATENT REEL: 018517 FRAME: 0222

Application No. 11/491,845

invention, and in enforcing any rights occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand this $\frac{1^{5^{+}}}{1^{-1}}$ day of <u>November</u> 2006.

Illa.

Brian L. Uhlhorn

STATE OF MINNESOTA)

COUNTY OF DAKOTA)

151 day of November On this ____2006, before me personally appeared Brian L. Uhlhorn known to me or identified as the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.



otary Public

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand this <u>10</u> day of NOVEMBER 2006.

STATE OF MINNESOTA)

COUNTY OF DAKOTA)

10th On this ____

_ day of <u>November</u> 2006, before

me personally appeared Gregory M. Drexler known to me or identified as the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.



Otary Public

PATENT REEL: 018517 FRAME: 0223

Application No. 11/491,845

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand this _____ day of NOVEMBER , 2006. STATE OF MINNESOTA) COUNTY OF DAKOTA) 2nd day of November On this 2006, before me personally appeared Gregory J. Whaley known to me or identified as the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth. DENISE J. PUTRAH MUSL Notary Public Minnesota My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2010

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand this 2 day of November 2006.

Ryan L. Nelson

STATE OF MINNESOTA)

COUNTY OF DAKOTA)

7 n d On this

oven ber day of

ノ _ 2006, before

me personally appeared Ryan L. Nelson known to me or identified as the person described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

DENISE J. PUTRAH MIAL Notary Public Minnesota ary Public My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2010

RECORDED: 11/10/2006